On 6 July 2021, EDP became aware that DCIAP is investigating the sale of the Douro portfolio, with searches carried out at the premises of
EDP and EDP Produção. During the diligence, and basing its action on a cooperative posture, all cooperation and assistance was provided to
the authorities.

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Profit or loss Equity

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely interest rates, remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the EUR/USD exchange rate, as at 30
June 2021 and 2020, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Jun 2021
Profit or loss Equity

Jun 2020

Based on the Group's debt portfolio, except for Brazil, and the related derivative financial instruments used to hedge the related interest rate
risk, a 50 basis points change in the reference interest rates at 30 June 2021 and 2020 would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group
results and/or equity as follows:

Jun 2021
Profit or loss Equity

89

EDP ‐ Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -12,302 12,302 - -
Unhedged debt -10,823 10,823 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 7,364 -7,364
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) - - - -

-23,125 23,125 7,364 -7,364

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 4,940 -4,534
Financial instruments - liabilities -91,632 88,329
Derivative financial instruments -5,384 4,909

-92,076 88,704

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 8,916 -8,274
Financial instruments - liabilities -87,335 70,996
Derivative financial instruments -4,290 4,338

-82,709 67,060

Following
Thousand Euros Jun 2022 Dec 2022 Dec 2023 Dec 2024 Dec 2025 years Total
Bank loans 341,902 53,309 170,001 110,782 79,681 516,330 1,272,005
Bond loans 1,765,287 122,865 1,703,104 2,177,350 1,655,271 4,292,697 11,716,574
Hybrid Bond 25,464 - - - - 2,500,000 2,525,464
Commercial paper 254,521 - 94,665 50,804 305,032 - 705,022
Other loans 2,459 499 991 1,011 1,031 23,602 29,593
Interest Payments (i) 533,139 206,062 486,027 422,144 254,159 627,118 2,528,649

2,922,772 382,735 2,454,788 2,762,091 2,295,174 7,959,747 18,777,307

Two Brazilian subsidiaries are mainly exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate, arising from USD debt for which the exposure is completely
offset by cross currency interest rate swaps.

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the Brazilian subsidiaries are exposed to, would have an
impact to EDP Energias do Brasil Group, at 30 June 2021 and 2020, in the amount of:

Jun 2021

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate